
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date: Monday, 4 March 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  
 
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Committee 
Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Connolly (Deputy Chair), Andrews, Evans, 
Flanagan, Hewitson, Hilal, Hughes, T Judge, Ludford, Reid and Riasat 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Committee 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 November 2023. 
 

5 - 8 

 
5.   Government consultation on age verification and remote 

sales in connection with alcohol 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control & 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9 - 32 

 
6.   Government consultation on proposed amendments to the 

Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Bill: standard tier 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed.  
 

33 - 106 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Committee fulfils the functions of the Licensing Authority in relation to 
the licensing of premises for the sale or supply of alcohol, the provision of regulated 
entertainment, and the provision of late-night refreshment (hot food or hot drink 
provided at any time between 11pm and 5am) and in relation to the Gambling Act. 
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved, these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney CBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Callum Jones 
 Tel: 0161 234 4940 
 Email: callum.jones@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 23 February 2024 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Committee   13 November 2023 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 13 November 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors:  Connolly, Andrews, Evans, Flanagan, Hewitson, Hughes, Judge, 
Riasat and Reid 
 
Apologies: Councillors Ludford and Hilal 
 
 LC/23/04 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2023 as a correct record. 
 
LC/23/05 Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing, which presented proposed revisions of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. This followed consideration of the matter at the 
previous Licensing Committee on 23 October 2023 and at Licensing Policy 
Committee on 31 October 2023. 
 
On 10 March 2023, the Licensing Policy Committee received a report presenting the 
draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy and requested officers to consult upon it. 
Officers consulted with statutory consultees and arranged for an 8-week public 
consultation which took place from 31 May to 26 July.  
 
On 23 October 2023, the Licensing Committee received a report presenting the 
findings of the public consultation and the changes proposed as a result. On 31 
October 2023, the Licensing Policy Committee considered the recommendation of 
the Licensing Committee and referred the matter back to this Committee.  
 
The draft policy is updated to include the proposed area plans and copies of 
these are provided at Appendix 1. Subject to any further required amendments and 
subsequent approval of the Licensing Policy Committee at the scheduled meeting on 
20 November 2023, it was intended to present the policy to the Council on 29 
November 2023 to approve the publication of this policy. 
 
It was noted that all areas could be kept under review and this policy would not rule 
out special policies for areas that do not currently have one.  
 
The Committee were provided with two options; Option 1 was to retain Section 6 with 
the addition of th
[...]
d 
Premises. It was accepted that the ‘patchwork’ nature could become a limitation if the 
number of special policy areas becomes too many.  
 
The Licensing Unit manager noted that it was a challenge to keep up with the 
development of the City and that the policy had been worked on for a long time. They 
accepted that other areas had their own issues, but the evidence gathered from 
various teams across the Council, GMP and others had informed the need for special 
policy areas. The Licensing Unit manager did believe that the issues experienced in 
Fallowfield and Withington were different to those in other areas. They noted 
additional guidance could be provided for other areas. 
 
A member queried the process for an area becoming a special policy area. The 
Committee’s legal adviser stated that the policy would continually be under review 
and could be amended at any time. Any substantial change to the policy, such as 
creating a new special policy area, would require public consultation but the rest of 
the policy would remain live during that time.  
 
Decision 
 
To recommend to the Licensing Policy Committee the following: 
 
1. To retain Section 6 with the addition of the area boundary maps for Fallowfield and 
Withington Special Policies. 
2. To amend the names of the special policy areas to be more specific to the area 
rather than the ward. 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Committee   13 November 2023 
 
3. Delegating to the Chair and Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing to 
look into the possibility of annual reviews with ward members and officers to see if 
there is a need to add or remove any special policy areas. 

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee – 4 March 2024  
  
Subject: Government consultation on age verification and remote sales in 

connection with alcohol 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
This report is to advise the Committee of the UK government’s consultation on 
whether to allow digital identities and technology to play a role in age verification for 
alcohol sales and whether for sales of alcohol that do not take place face to face, 
age verification should take place at the point of delivery as well as sale. 
The consultation also considers whether the Licensing Act 2003 adequately covers 
transactions that do not take place face-to-face (remote sales).   
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
• review the consultation proposals and provide officers with any views they would 

like reflecting in a formal response. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Environmental Impact 
Assessment -the impact of the 
issues addressed in this report on 
achieving the zero-carbon target 
for the city 
 

The increased use of digital identification would 
reduce the need for paper-based or plastic 
identification documents. 
 

Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion - the impact of the 
issues addressed in this report in 
meeting our Public Sector 
Equality Duty and broader 
equality commitments 
 

The proposals may impact on the Age 
characteristic given the subject is age verification.   

 
Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the Our 

Manchester Strategy/Contribution to the 
Strategy  

Page 9

Item 5



A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

The proposals have the potential to improve 
accessibility and availability to age-restricted 
services requiring identity verification. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home-grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

The proposals will impact on the controls 
associated with restricting underage access to 
alcohol. 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

The report considers the increasing use of digital 
identities as well as age estimation technology. 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
• Equal Opportunities Policy  
• Risk Management  
• Legal Considerations  
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue  
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Danielle Doyle  
Position: Licensing Unit Manager  
Telephone: 0161 234 4962  
E-mail: danielle.doyle@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer 
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: fraser.swift@manchester.gov.uk    

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

Page 10

Item 5



The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy, 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

• Licensing Act 2003 
• Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 

December 2023  
  

Page 11

Item 5

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf


1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The government is consulting on whether to allow digital identities and 

technology to play a role in age verification for alcohol sales, as well as 
whether to amend legislation to specify that for sales of alcohol that do not 
take place face to face, age verification should take place at the point of 
delivery as well as at the point of sale. 

 
1.2 The consultation is open for eight weeks, from 04/02/2024 until 30/03/2024 

and is aimed at the hospitality sector, local licensing authorities, the police, 
licensed premises, members of the public, technology companies which 
operate in this area, and other interested parties in England and Wales where 
these proposals would apply. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 covers the retail sale and supply of alcohol. One of 

the licensing objectives that the Act seeks to uphold is the protection of 
children from harm, meaning that alcohol must not be sold to someone under 
18. Currently, if anyone appears to be under 18, they need to produce 
identification which bears their photograph, date of birth and either a 
holographic mark or ultraviolet feature.  

 
2.2 In practice this means that currently only physical identity documents are 

permitted, but as the use of digital identities is becoming more widespread 
there is an increasing disparity between what existing licensing legislation 
allows and the forms of identity that people wish to use. 

 
2.3 Also, the Act currently only sets out a requirement to verify age at the point of 

sale or appropriation to a contract, not at the point of delivery. However, the 
way in which people purchase alcohol has changed, with sales increasingly 
being made online, as well as in many other settings which do not initially 
involve face-to-face contact - for example supermarket self-checkout tills and 
self-scanners, and table service at restaurants. 

 
3.0 Main issues 
 
3.1 Technology, including age estimation technology, exists that could help to 

establish if an individual is of an age that allows them to legally purchase 
particular products. However, the current wording of the Act does not allow 
age assurance technology to play a part in the age verification process for 
alcohol sales. A person must make the decision whether an indiv
[...]
n
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-digital-identity-and-attributes-trust-framework-beta-version/uk-digital-identity-and-attributes-trust-framework-beta-version
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/alcohol-licensing-age-verification/alcohol-licensing-age-verification#fnref:3
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111116906
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111116906
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/alcohol-licensing-age-verification/alcohol-licensing-age-verification#fnref:4
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/section/151
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/alcohol-licensing-age-verification/alcohol-licensing-age-verification#fnref:5
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/section/190
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/alcohol-licensing-age-verification/alcohol-licensing-age-verification#fnref:6
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/notes/division/4/9/20
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/alcohol-licensing-age-verification/alcohol-licensing-age-verification#fnref:7


This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee – 4 March 2024  
 
Subject: Government consultation on proposed amendments to the Terrorism 

(Protection of Premises) Bill: standard tier 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
This report is to advise the Committee of the UK government’s consultation on 
requirements proposed in relation to standard duty premises, referred to as the 
“standard tier”, under the Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Bill.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to review the consultation proposals and provide 
officers with any views they would like reflecting in a formal response. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Environmental Impact 
Assessment -the impact of the 
issues addressed in this report on 
achieving the zero-carbon target 
for the city. 
 

None 
[...]
cinity of, the premises or event;  
(c) the procedures to be followed if acts of terrorism were to occur at, or in the 

immediate vicinity of, the premises or event;  
(d) such other matters as the Secretary of State may prescribe in regulations.  

 
3.3. The terrorism protection training provided to a relevant worker must be 

appropriate to—  
 

(a) the size and other characteristics of the qualifying public premises or the 
premises at which the qualifying public event is to be held;  

(b) in relation to qualifying public premises, the use of the premises (including 
any use of the premises not specified in Schedule 1);  

(c) in relation to a qualifying public event, the nature of the event;  
(d) the responsibilities of the relevant worker in relation to the premises or 

event. 
 
4. Standard Tier – revised proposals 
 
4.1. In contrast to the published draft Bill, this current consultation proposes that 

there would be no requirement to complete a specified form (the ‘Standard 
Terrorism Evaluation’) for Standard Tier premises or ensure that people 
working at the premises are given any specific training i.e. the terrorism 
protection training detailed above. However, it is proposed that as part of 
implementing the procedural measures, workers will need to be sufficiently 
instructed or trained to carry them out effectively. 

 
4.2. Instead, they must: 
 

1. Notify the Regulator that they are, or have become, responsible for 
premises within scope of the Bill. This remains broadly in line with previous 
requirements. 

 
2. Have in place procedural measures that could be expected to reduce, so 

far as reasonably practicable, the risk of physical harm to individuals at the 
premises in the event of an attack. These relate only to the procedures to 
be followed by people working at the premises in the event of an attack. 
Procedures required include – 

 
Evacuation – how to get people out of the building,  
Invacuation - how to bring people into the p
[...]
ck, it is not expected or required that physical alterations be undertaken or additional 
equipment purchased for Standard Tier premises.  

 

• In contrast to the published draft Bill, there is no requirement to complete a specified 
form (the ‘Standard Terrorism Evaluation’) for Standard Tier premises or ensure 
that people working at the premises are given any specific training. However, as 
part of putting in place the procedural measures, workers will need to be sufficiently 
instructed or trained to carry them out effectively.  

 

Detailed Standard Tier requirements 

 

19) This section sets out more detail on the key elements of the Standard Tier.  

 

Policy Intent - Procedural measures 

 

20) The procedures at particular premises may vary in line with the activities they undertake, the 

operating environment, and the systems, equipment and resources available at the 

premises. At venues for hire, the person responsible for the venue might include procedures 

in their contracts for hire and ensure relevant information is displayed appropriately, 

including – for example - on posters. This is similar to how such organisations meet their 

 
3 A person – whether an individual or an organisation (e.g. a company) – will be responsible for premises, 

and so for complying with the requirements proposed in relation to them, where they have control over 
the premises.  

Page 69

Item 6Appendix 2,



Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Bill - Standard Tier Consultation 

10 

obligations under Fire Safety. Comparatively, a medium sized theatre (e.g. 750 person 

capacity) may determine that existing security and front of house staff need increased 

awareness to ensure procedures are followed. 

 

21) Whilst well-received as a concept, it became apparent through pre-legislative scrutiny that 

the previous approach, which focused on the completion of a specified form, the Standard 

Terrorism Evaluation, was too directive and inflexible for the broad ran
[...]
consultation on age verification and remote sales in connection with alcohol
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Resolution
	Report to:	Licensing Committee – 4 March 2024
	Subject:	Government consultation on age verification and remote sales in connection with alcohol
	Report of:	Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Wards Affected: All
	Financial Consequences – Revenue
	Financial Consequences – Capital
	Contact Officers:
	Background documents (available for public inspection):
	1.0	Introduction
	1.1	The government is consulting on whether to allow digital identities and technology to play a role in age verification for alcohol sales, as well as whether to amend legislation to specify that for sales of alcohol that do not take place face to face, age verification should take place at the point of delivery as well as at the point of sale.
	1.2	The consultation is open for eight weeks, from 04/02/2024 until 30/03/2024 and is aimed at the hospitality sector, local licensing authorities, the police, licensed premises, members of the public, technology companies which operate in this area, and other interested parties in England and Wales where these proposals would apply.
	2.0	Background
	2.1	The Licensing Act 2003 covers the retail sale and supply of alcohol. One of the licensing objectives that the Act seeks to uphold is the protection of children from harm, meaning that alcohol must not be sold to someone under 18. Currently, if anyone appears to be under 18, they need to produce identification which bears their photograph, date of birth and either a holographic mark or ultraviolet feature.
	2.2	In practice this means that currently only physical identity documents are permitted, but as the use of digital identities is becoming more widespread there is an increasing disparity between what existing licensing legislation allows and the forms of identity that people wish to use.
	2.3	Also, the Act currently only sets out a requir
[...]
w to tell us any comments you have on any matter covered in this consultation. If your submission is lengthy, please submit your answers to questions 1-18 via this form and email additional information and data to: alcohollicensingconsultations@homeoffice.gov.uk

	About you




	6 Government consultation on proposed amendments to the Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Bill: standard tier
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Resolution
	Report to:	Licensing Committee – 4 March 2024
	Subject:	Government consultation on proposed amendments to the Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Bill: standard tier
	Report of:	Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Wards Affected: All
	Financial Consequences – Revenue
	Financial Consequences – Capital None
	Contact Officers:
	Background documents (available for public inspection):
	1.	Introduction
	1.1.	The Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Bill (popularly known as ‘Martyns Law’ after Martyn Hett, one of the victims of the 2017 terrorist attack on Manchester Arena) will require certain premises to take proportionate steps to increase their preparedness for, and protection from, a terrorist attack, depending on the size and nature of the activities that take place at the premises.
	1.2.	The Bill sets out different requirements for standard tier premises (those with a capacity of 100-799 individuals) and enhanced tier premises (those with a capacity of 800 individuals or more).
	1.3.	This consultation is in relation to standard tier premises only to test the Government’s proposals and to assess the views of organisations and the general public.
	1.4.	The consultation is open to the public for six weeks, from 05/02/2024 until 18/03/2024 and seeks views to make sure the new requirements do not place undue burdens on smaller businesses, while still protecting the public.
	2.	Background
	2.1.	The draft Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Bill was published in May 2023.
	2.2.	Following publication, the
[...]
to the published draft Bill, this current consultation proposes that there would be no requirement to complete a specified form (the ‘Standard Terrorism Evaluation’) for Standard Tier premises or ensure that people working at the premises are given any specific training i.e. the terrorism protection training detailed above. However, it is proposed that as part of implementing the procedural measures, workers will need to be sufficiently instructed or trained to carry them out effectively.
	4.2.	Instead, they must:
	1.	Notify the Regulator that they are, or have become, responsible for premises within scope of the Bill. This remains broadly in line with previous requirements.
	2.	Have in place procedural measures that could be expected to reduce, so far as reasonably practicable, the risk of physical harm to individuals at the premises in the event of an attack. These relate only to the procedures to be followed by people working at the premises in the event of an attack. Procedures required include –
	Evacuation – how to get people out of the building,
	Invacuation - how to bring people into the premises to keep them safe, or move them to safe parts of the building,
	Lockdown - how to secure the premises against attackers, e.g. locking doors, closing shutters and using barriers to prevent access, and
	Communication - how to alert staff and customers and move people away from danger.
	4.3 	The consultation submits that the changes are intended to concentrate efforts on outcomes and the development of effective plans and procedures rather than the completion of a form.
	5.	Consultation – key questions
	5.1.	A copy of the full consultation is attached as Appendix 2. Notable questions posed include:
	6.	Officer comments
	6.1.	Members will be aware of the success of the ACT (Action Counters Terrorism) training for licensed businesses in Manchester in partnership with GMP and Cityco. Business feedback of the value of this training is overwhelmingly positive and there is c

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Committee  4 March 2024 

Licensing Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 4 March 2024 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly, Andrews, Evans, Flanagan, Hewitson, T Judge and Ludford 
 
Apologies: Councillor Hilal, Hughes, Reid and Riasat 
 
 
LC/24/1 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 as a correct 
record. 
  
LC/24/2 Government consultation on age verification and remote sales in 

connection with alcohol  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing, which presented information on the UK Government’s Consultation on 
whether to allow digital identities and technology to play a role in age verification for 
alcohol sales and whether for sales of alcohol that do not take place face to face, age 
verification should take place at the point of delivery as well as at the point of sale. In 
addition, the consultation also asked for consideration on whether the Licensing Act 
2003 adequately covered transactions known as remote sales. 
  
The Principal Licensing Officer (Planning,  Licensing and Building Control) introduced 
the report and outlined the key points for consideration. The Committee was invited 
to review the consultation proposals and provide officers with any views to be 
reflected in the Authority’s formal response. 
  
The Committee broadly welcomed the proposals and commented as follows: 
  

       The proposals would facilitate an alignment with other remote sale providers 
       Providers and Third Party Deliverers: how well-equipped are they in terms of 

knowledge and technology to enable them to carry out age verification checks 
in a safe and secure way ? 

       Third Party Deliverers: what will their responsibilities be with regard to General 
Data Protection Regulations in view of the handling of personal information? 

       Artificial Intelligence: what consideration has been given to its role in 
fraudulent transactions, how well is it understood and how robustly would it be 
policed and monitored following implementation. 

       Digital Identity Providers: which organisations will be involved in the provision 
of acceptable digital identities and what checks and balances will be in place 
to enable the national standards to be safely and securely met? 

  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Committee  4 March 2024 

   
The Committee agreed that the draft consultation response would be circulated to its 
members outside of the meeting, mindful that the final sign off of the draft sat with the 
Chair and Deputy Chair. 
  
Decision 
  
1.    To note report subject to the comments outlined above. 

 
2.    To agree that the draft response shall be circulated to members of the committee 

outside of the meeting mindful that the final sign off would be undertaken by the 
Chair of the Committee. 

  
 
LC/24/3 Government consultation on proposed amendments to the 

Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Bill: standard tier  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing, which presented information about the Government’s consultation on 
requirements proposed in relation to standard duty premises, referred to as the 
“standard tier”, under the Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Bill. 
  
In summary the proposal specific to standard tier premises was for there to be no 
requirement to complete a specified form (the ‘Standard Terrorism Evaluation’) for 
standard tier premises or ensure that people working at the premises were given any 
bespoke training on terrorism protection as outlined in the report. Instead it was 
proposed that as part of implementing the procedural measures, venue staff would 
need to be sufficiently instructed or trained in an alignment with company procedures 
concerning evacuation, invacuation, lockdown and communications procedures in 
order to carry them out effectively through their own in-house training products.  
  
The Principal Licensing Officer (Planning,  Licensing and Building Control)  
introduced the report and out lined the key points for consideration. Emphasis was 
given to a lack of sufficient detail on the precise nature of training or on any 
requirements that would be necessary to put the proposed procedures in place. A 
risk was therefore highlighted with regard to undermining the efforts the Authority had 
made in respect of the training that had already been provided to licensed premises 
in the city. A further risk was highlighted in relation to a focus purely on response 
procedures in contrast to the current training offer which went far beyond what was 
being proposed in terms of protection and security. He referred to recent feedback on 
a trial workshop to work through the original proposals where it emerged that 
concerns over cost and burden had been overwhelmingly dispelled once the 
practicalities had been tested leading to a conclusion that the original proposals were 
not felt to be burdensome. 
  
The Committee was invited to consider the consultation proposals and provide 
officers with any views to be reflected in the Authority’s formal response. 
  
The Committees comments were as follows: 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Committee  4 March 2024 

       Members were disheartened and expressed concern that the proposals were 
effectively a dilution of what were felt to be minimum requirements. It was felt that 
proposals significantly undermined what the city was striving to achieve in terms 
of safety for venue staff and users. 

       Members felt that insufficient consideration had been given to known human 
behaviours in life-threatening circumstances and that the role of ‘shock’ had not 
been carefully considered.  Members felt that it was manifestly unreasonable to 
expect venues and members of staff to deliver an effective and meaningful 
response to an attack without an appropriate level of preparation. 

       The Action Counter Terrorism (ACT) training which had been delivered to 
thousands of the premises in the city placed no financial impediment on 
businesses and only required venue staff to undertake a small number of hours 
training to seek to ensure the safety of venue users.  

       The Committee did not accept that the Home Affairs Select Committee’s 
conclusion that this placed an unnecessary burden on venues was factually 
correct given the overwhelmingly positive feedback from venues in the city that 
had already undertaken ACT training.  

       The focus of Section 182 guidance was to promote protection and prevention and 
the proposal to remove bespoke counter terrorism training for standard tier 
venues was counter-intuitive in view of the clear message from venues in this city 
that the original measures had benefited businesses and was neither burdensome 
nor a hindrance.  

  
The Committee agreed that the draft consultation response would be circulated to its 
members outside of the meeting, mindful that the final sign off of the draft sat with the 
Chair and Deputy Chair. The Principal Licensing Officer highlighted that the Authority 
would be submitting a corporate response to the consultation, meaning that 
comments from other areas of the Council would be included.   
  
Decision 
  
1.    To note report subject to the comments outlined above. 

 
2.    To agree that the draft response shall be circulated to members of the committee 

outside of the meeting mindful that the final sign off would be undertaken by the 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee. 

  
 
LC/24/4 Matthew Callaghan  
 
The  Principal Licensing Officer (Planning, Licensing and Building Control) informed 
the Committee that Matthew Callaghan (Principal Licensing Officer) would be retiring 
from his position at the end of the month.  Matthew had been a longstanding member 
of the Licensing Unit, whose years of service predated the introduction of the 
Licensing Act (2003). 
  
The Committee agreed to place on record  its sincere thanks for Matthew’s hard 
work, knowledge, experience and long service over the years and wished him all the 
best in his retirement. 
 


